the oral hygiene condition, graded with orthodontic plaque 
index (OPI) and modified gingival index (MGI). The OPI and 
MGI were evaluated at the first visit after the initial bonding 
(baseline) and just before treatment completion (endpoint).

Results
Two hundred and twenty four patients (n=224) were 
included in this trial; and112 were randomly allocated to 
each group. All 224 patients completed their treatment and 
were included in the analysis. There were more females in 
the study (156, 69.6 %). The mean age of participants was 
17.6 ± 5.7 years, and nearly half were adults (105, 46.9 %).